

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

GARY METZGAR, RICHARD MUELLER,  
KEVIN REAGAN, RONALD REAGAN, CHARLES PUGLIA,  
SHERWOOD NOBLE, DALIEL O'CALLAGHAN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

U.A. PLUMBERS AND STEAMFITTERS  
LOCAL NO. 22 PENSION FUND, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
PENSION RIGHTS CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

---

NORMAN STEIN  
PENSION RIGHTS CENTER  
4542 NE 94TH STREET  
SEATTLE, WA 98115  
(215) 571-4740  
NPS32@DREXEL.EDU

JEFFREY LEWIS  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
KELLER ROHRBACK, LLP  
180 GRAND AVENUE  
SUITE 1380  
OAKLAND, CA 96412  
(510) 463-3900  
JLEWIS@KELLERROHRBACK.COM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. OVERVIEW .....	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER A “REINTERPRETATION” OF A LONG-STANDING INTERPRETATION OF PLAN TERMS IS SUBJECT TO ERISA’S ANTI-CUTBACK RULE.....	7
III. A UNILATERAL REINTERPRETATION OF A LONG-STANDING CONSTRUCTION OF PLAN TERMS VIOLATES THE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS STANDARD OF REVIEW OF A BENEFIT DENIAL .....	8
IV. THE TRUSTEES COULD HAVE TAKEN STEPS TO PRESERVE BENEFIT PROMISES TO PETI- TIONERS WITHOUT JEOPARDIZING THE PLAN’S TAX QUALIFICATION .....	10
V. THE DECISION BELOW, IF LEFT TO STAND, WILL OPEN AN ERA OF INSTABILITY AND UNCERTAINTY IN BENEFIT ELIGIBILITY AND PLAN STABILITY THAT WILL CHALLENGE PARTICIPANTS, PLAN ADMINISTRATORS, AGENCIES AND THE COURTS .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Central Laborers Pension Fund</i> <i>v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010) .....	9
<i>Cottillion v. United Refining Co.</i> , 781 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Deschamos v. Bridgestone Americas, Inc.</i> <i>Salaried Employees Retirement Plan</i> , 169 F.Supp.3d 735 (2015) .....	7
<i>Fentron Industries v. National Shopmen</i> <i>Pension Fund</i> , 674 2d 1300 (9th Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Johnston v. Dow Employees Pension Plan</i> , 703 F. App'x 397 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 992 (1996) .....	5
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	5

### STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)(1) .....	4, 5, 7
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	12
ERISA § 204(g)(1) .....	4, 7, 13
ERISA § 404(a) .....	12
IRC § 401(a)(36).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

John Langbein & Bruce Wolk, PENSION AND EMPLOYEE BENEFIT LAW (3d ed. 2000) .....	5, 12
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, § 901 (2006).....	11
